

LISTING ON 13.04.2015
COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 15

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.17409-410 of 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Tula Ram Jaiswal

... Petitioner

Versus

Janki Bai & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1-6 on 10.06.2013 and 24.01.2014 through Regd. A.D. post as well as through Distt. Court. Mr. K.M. Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 6 but counter affidavit has not been filed, so far. Respondent Nos. 1-5 have been served through Trial Court report dated 09.12.2014 but no one has appeared on their behalf, so far.

Thereafter the above mentioned matter was again listed before the Ld. Registrar on 11.03.2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Counter affidavit by respondent no.6 has not been filed. Time granted for the purpose has already been expired. Further opportunity is therefore declined.

Service of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Matter is complete. Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

At this stage, the Id. Counsel for respondent no.6 has requested for permission to file counter affidavit during the course of the matter being listed before the Hon'ble Court. Request accepted. Registry to take the same on record, if filed prior to the matter being sent to the Court. ”

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Mridual Ray Bharadwaj, Advocate
2. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

pc2/-